

Town of Apex

CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 2025-10

200 - General Capital Project Fund

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Town of Apex that the Capital Project Ordinance previously entitled "General Capital Project Fund" be amended as follows:

SECTION 1: The project authorized by this ordinance consists of general capital projects.

SECTION 2: The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the capital project within the terms of the budget contained herein.

SECTION 3: The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete these projects:

Туре	Increase/(Decrease)	Amended Fund Totals		
Wake County Grants	-	100,000.00		
Federal Grants	-	199,971.00		
Interest Earned	400,000.00	701,570.00		
Interest Earned - Debt Proceeds	-	42,400.00		
Bond Proceeds	3,000,000.00	7,360,000.00		
Bond Premium	-	88,700.00		
Installment Purchase Agreement	-	8,700,000.00		
Transfer from General Fund	-	21,922,034.00		
Transfer from Electric Fund	-	1,174,400.00		
Transfer from W/S Fund	-	1,233,410.00		
Transfer from Cemetery Fund	-	1,121,000.00		
Transfer From Fire Reserve/EMS Fund	-	190,061.00		
Total Revenues		\$42,833,546		
SECTION 4: The following amounts are appropria	ated for the project funds:			
General Capital Project Expenditures	3,400,000.00	42,833,546		
		1		

SECTION 5: The Finance Officer hereby directed to maintain within the project funds detailed accounting records.

SECTION 6: The Budget Officer is directed to include a detailed analysis of the past and future costs and revenues on this capital project in every budget submission made to the Town Council.

SECTION 7: The Town Manager is authorized to amend expenditures within the fund for expenditures that are authorized per section I of this ordinance that do not change the total appropriation within the fund.

SECTION 8: Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Town Clerk, Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for direction in carrying out this project within five (5) days after adoption.

SECTION 9: All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed or amended to reflect the controlling nature of this Ordinance.

Add	pted	this	the	25tr	ı day	y ot	Ma	arch,	2025
-----	------	------	-----	------	-------	------	----	-------	------

Α	+-	t۸	c	٠٠
\neg	ι	ισ	3	ι.

Total Expenditures

\$42,833,546